
 
Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473 
E-Mail: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
Staffing Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 25th June, 2012 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not required to give notice of the intention to 
make use of public speaking provision, however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours 
notice is encouraged. 
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



4. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT  
 

5. Review of Staff Conduct in Relation to Lyme Green  (Pages 1 - 110) 
 
            To agree the steps to be taken to review the conduct of staff involved in the Council’s 

proposal to build a waste transfer station at Lyme Green Depot, following the report to the 
Audit and Governance Committee Meeting on 14th June 2012. 
 
 



Agenda Item 5Page 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Thursday, 14th June, 2012 at The McIlroy Suite, Macclesfield Town 

Football Club, London Road, Macclesfield SK11 7SP 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
Councillor L Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, K Edwards (for Cllr Hogben), R Fletcher, M Hardy, 
A Kolker, D Marren, L Roberts and M J Simon 

 
Councillors in attendance 
Councillors H Davenport, P Hoyland, J Jackson, M Jones, F Keegan,  
R Menlove, B Moran, H Murray, D Neilson, D Newton, P Nurse and P Raynes 

 
Officers 
Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director Children, Families and Adults 
Jon Robinson, Internal Audit Manager 
Brian Reed, Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Julie Openshaw, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Paul Bradshaw, Head of HR and Organisational Developmen
[...]
of the Cabinet system at Cheshire East Council and 
that there had been a ‘forcing of the issue’ all along. 
 
Councillor H Murray commented that the Council’s Constitution gave too 
much power to officers. He also felt that there had been cultural and 
leadership failings, and he stressed the need for closer links between policy 
and delivery. 
 
Councillor P Nurse referred to the absence of any reference in the report to 
the involvement of Cabinet members, making it a partial document. 
 

52 LYME GREEN  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee on 31st January 2012 had resolved 
that: 

 
“a thorough and robust investigation of all issues surrounding the expenditure 
incurred on the proposed waste transfer station at Lyme Green be added to 
the work plan; in particular to identify any governance issues and whether all 
financial and contractual regulations have been complied with.” 
 
At its meeting on 27th March, 2012 the Committee had further resolved that a 
special meeting be held to consider the outcome of the investigation. 
 
Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director for Children, Families and Adults, had 
been appointed in March to complete a review, commissioned by the Chief 
Executive and Leader, of the Council’s proposal to build a waste transfer 
station at Lyme Green Depot, Macclesfield. The Committee had before it the 
report of the Strategic Director, together with a detailed Internal Audit report. 
 
The Strategic Director’s report began by setting out what had happened, and 
was supported by detailed timelines and the analysis undertaken by Internal 
Audit. From the analysis it was evident that a project group had been tasked 
with providing a new waste transfer site at Lyme Green and that towards the 
end of 2011, while risks were being identified, and even though the timetable 
involved was compressed, the development commenced without planning 
permission. Work ceased following objections and complaints from local 
residents and the local ward Member.
[...]
and questioned whether they were 
sufficiently widely drawn. The Strategic Director confirmed that the terms of 
reference had been drawn up by the Chief Executive and former Leader and 
were focussed specifically on the actions of management and compliance 
with Council procedures. Other matters may well arise as a result of any 
subsequent review of the conduct of officers involved. 
 
Having considered the report, its findings and recommendations, Members 
agreed a number of additional proposals to the ones identified in the report 
with a view to increasing the level of Member involvement in decision-
making. Members felt that the Council’s decision-making processes needed 
to be more robust and that major capital projects in particular should be 
tabled through Scrutiny regardless of whether or not they were to be taken by 
delegated decision. Members also felt strongly that the review of officer 
conduct should be undertaken immediately. 
 

Page 8



RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the findings and recommendations of the Internal Audit investigation as 

set out in Appendix 1 to the report, and the agreed Action Plan at 
Appendix 2 to the report, be noted and endorsed; 

 
(2) progress reports against the identified actions in the Action Plan be 

submitted to the Committee on a quarterly basis; 
 
(3) it be noted that with regard to the Council’s planning functions, a further 

review is recommended to consider whether  the current organisational 
structure compromises the delivery of the Council’s often conflicting 
demands of planning enforcement, service delivery and development; 

 
(4) the Council, in accordance with its staffing policies, instigate an 

immediate independent review of the conduct of staff mentioned in the 
report and consider whether there is a case for appropriate disciplinary or 
other action to be pursued, the review to include consideration of whether 
the public or any Members were misled;  

 
(5) the failings of the Council in dealing with this matter be acknowledged; 
 
(6) the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and Officer Scheme of 

Delegation be submitted to the next meeting of the Constitution 
Committee for further review with a view to increasing the level of 
Member involvement in decision-making; 

 
(7) all of the minutes of the Corporate Management Team and the Places 

Directorate Management Team for 2011 and 2012 be made available to 
the Leader of the Council and to the person charged with undertaking the 
review of the conduct of staff mentioned in the report; 

 
(8) any panel convened to hear any disciplinary hearings that arise from the 

review of staff conduct be supported by an HR adviser external to the 
authority; 

 
(9) it be recognised that the Council should not breach the law, even if 

adverse consequences are considered unlikely; 
 
(10) in future, there should be greater Member involvement with the 

development of major capital projects; 
 
(11) the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee be asked to 

consider the specific issue of the waste strategy for the north of the 
Borough; 

 
(12) it be noted that the officers will seek independent advice on the 

process for drafting the terms of reference for the independent review of 

Page 9



officer conduct. 
 
At the conclusion of the Committee’s consideration of the matter, the 
Chairman thanked everyone for attending and declared the meeting closed. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.53 pm 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 

Page 10



   
 

APPENDIX 2 
 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 14th June 2012 
Report of:   Strategic Director Children, Families & Adults 
Title:    Lyme Green 
__________________________________________________________ 
                                                                                                                               
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 A review of the Council’s proposal to build a waste transfer station at 

Lyme Green Depot, Macclesfield has been undertaken.  This follows 
cessation on 30th November 2011 of all works in relation to the 
construction of the facility.    

 
1.2 The review, commissioned by the Chief Executive and Leader has 

indicated that whilst, in the main, appropriate Council procedures are in 
place to prevent financial and legal irregularities, achieve compliance 
with Officer Delegations, Standing Orders, EU procurement Rules and 
ensure effective reporting to Members, in this instance there is 
evidence that officers failed to comply with many of these 
arrangements. 

 
1.3 This report details the findings of the review, recommendations and 

proposed management actions to prevent a reoccurrence of such a 
situation in the future.  

  
1.4 Attached at Appendix 1 is the report undertaken by Internal Audit on 

the project requested by the Chief Executive and Leader.   
 

1.5 Attached at Appendix 2 is the agreed Action Plan, detailing proposed 
actions to prevent reoccurrence. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 Members are asked to: 
 

(i) consider the findings and recommendations of the Internal Audit 
investigation (Appendix 1) and the agreed Action Plan 
(Appendix 2); 

(ii) receive progress reports against the identified actions in the 
Action Plan on a quarterly basis; 

Page 11



   
 

(iii) note that with regard to the Council’s planning functions, a 
further review is recommended to consider whether  the current 
organisational structure compromises the delivery of the 
Council’s often conflicting demands of planning enforcement, 
service delivery and development; 

(iv) note that the Council in accordance with the Council’s Staffing 
Policies will review the conduct of staff mentioned in the report 
and consider whether there is a case for appropriate disciplinary 
or other action to be pursued. This will also include 
consideration of wheth
[...]
gned to provide reasonable assurance not certainty because 
systems are susceptible to human error and poor judgement and 
controls can be circumvented or overridden.  

 
9.2 An important way for the Council to assess the efficacy of and provide 

assurance on its risk management, internal control and governance 
arrangements is to identify issues that have given rise to adverse 
incidents that it has had to deal with and provide public assurance that 
action is taken to ensure that any shortcomings are rectified promptly. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The report attached at Appendix 1 considers management’s 

compliance with established policies, procedures, laws and regulations 
particularly with regard to the use of assets and resources entrusted to 
it. In summary the review aims to establish whether controls, 
procedures or policies have been compromised and identify the steps 
that need to be taken to prevent a reoccurrence. 

 
10.2 Key issues the report seeks to address are: 

Page 14



   
 

 
(i) Did development of the waste transfer facility commence without 

planning permission ?  
(ii) Were EU Procurement Regulations complied with ? 
(iii) Did management spend beyond the approved budget on the 

scheme and were Finance and Contract Procedure Rules 
broken ?  

(iv) Did management comply with the Council’s Capital Strategy and 
the requirements of Finance and Contract Procedure Rules?  

 
Outlined below in relation to each of these questions are detailed the 
following: 
 
- The processes/procedures that exist 
- Details of what did happen, including relevant timeline 
- The finding 

 
10.3 Development of the waste transfer facility commenced without planning 

permission 
  
10.3.1 Section 57 of The Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

requires planning permission for any development of land. Under 
s171A carrying out development without the required planning 
permission constitutes a breach of planning control. Under the Act 
[...]
t the award to the waste bulking 

contractor would exceed EU thresholds and that DDs are not available 
if the proposed exception breaches national or EU legal requirements 
(CPR E24). However, on the basis that the Council had previously 
performed a compliant tendering exercise for a three year term that 
had failed to identify any alternative companies able to tender and 

Page 17



   
 

there was no significant risk of a challenge to this award of contract the 
decision was taken. The Council has no facilities of its own in the north 
of the Borough with the necessary permits. In accordance with the DD 
it was now too late to arrange haulage and personnel to transfer load 
material to the Council’s South transfer station [at an estimated cost of 
£35,000 per week]. Delaying the roll out on the 3rd October was no 
longer an option as bins are being delivered to residents which cannot 
be collected without the change over of vehicles and use of a transfer 
station from the 3rd October. 

 
10.4.8 On the face of the evidence there is a prima facie case that the Council 

did not comply with EU Regulations. The officers and the Strategic 
Director appreciated that compliance with EU Regulations was 
required: the risk of challenge to the award was highlighted as a risk.  
The relevant officers exercised their judgement that the risk was low.  
Under the Council’s Constitution Officers did not have the delegated 
authority to make this decision.  They should have escalated the matter 
to Members for their approval. 

 
10.5   Expenditure beyond the approved budget on the scheme was incurred 

and Finance and Contract Procedure Rules were broken. Officer 
Delegations were exceeded. 

 
10.5.1 Finance and Contract Procedure Rules provide the framework for 

managing the authority‘s financial affairs. They apply to every Member 
and Officer of the Authority and anyone acting on its behalf (E1 
Finance & Contract Procedure Rules, F&CPRs).  

 
10.5.2 The overall budg
[...]
he DD was approved by the Director of Finance 

and Business Services and the Borough Solicitor. 
 

• 6 October 2011 The appointment of the main contractor is 
confirmed by a Letter of Intent. The letter authorised the company 
to commence work up to a value of £500,000 (subsequently 
extended to £750,000).  

 
• The target cost of £1.59m for the works were agreed prior to 

commencement on site (24 October 2011) and after the Delegated 
Decision was taken (4 October 2011).  

 
• As at Mid May the total anticipated spend for the Lyme Green 

Scheme is £810,000. 
 
10.5.8 Management breached F&CPRs relating to Managing Expenditure 

and Capital Monitoring and Amendments to the Capital 
Programme. The project group appreciated that compliance with 
F&CPRs was required: the overall costs being far in excess of current 
budget was highlighted as a risk. In this instance the decision to 
appoint the main contractor and incur expenditure was taken 
without the necessary authority.  In accordance with Council 
F&CPRs a revised Business Case should have been submitted to the 
Capital Asset Group demonstrating that the project continued to 
represent value for money for the Authority as soon as it was identified 
that the cost of the project had altered significantly from the figure 
approved by Council. Prior to committing expenditure the Capital Asset 
Group would have required a virement or supplementary capital 
estimate to be reported to Cabinet to fund the shortfall, and depending 
on the funding requirement, an assessment of the revenue affordability 
of the project. Only at this stage could a DD be taken and, subject to 
the DD being approved, expenditure incurred. 

 
10.6 The requirements of the Council’s Capital Strategy and Finance & 

Contract Procedure Rules were not fully complied with 
 
10.6.1 Capital expenditure involves acquiring or enhancing fixed assets with a 

long-term value to the authority, such as land, buildings, and major 
items of plant, equi
[...]
nancial reporting 
procedure. The monitoring process focuses on the main issues 
affecting each service, progress on the Capital Programme, 
explanations of major variances between the in-year budget and latest 
forecasts and requests to Members for approval of Supplementary 
Capital Estimates (SCE’s) and Virements.  

 
10.6.5 A partially completed Capital Appraisal Form (excluded revenue 

running costs) was submitted as justification for the investment in 
the waste transfer station at Lyme Green and allowed to progress 
through the challenge process prescribed by the Capital Strategy. 
The construction costs included on the form of £650,000 were taken 
directly from the cost of the Council’s Pyms Lane waste transfer site 
and were not directly attributable to the site at Lyme Green. Detailed 
planning/technical considerations had not, at this stage, been taken into 
account when determining the cost, location or the optimal design for 
the building.  

 
10.6.6 These issues were not picked up as part of the challenge and 

approval process due, in part, to the failure of the Capital Appraisal 
and Monitoring Group (CAMG) to assess the viability of the scheme 
and provide guidance on technical, legal and planning issues to the 
Project Lead. Capital expenditure was, therefore, approved 
without fully understanding whether building a Waste Service 

Page 21



   
 

Transfer Station was the most suitable option, or whether the 
proposed scheme was viable, affordable and achievable.  

 
10.6.7 As at Mid-May total costs of the incomplete Lyme Green WTS project 

processed within the Projects module of the Council’s Oracle financial 
accounting system stand at approximately £696,000. The Professional 
Services & Framework Manager estimates total costs to this stage at 
£810,000 but is currently in negotiation with the main contractor to 
effect a reduction in their outstanding balance.  

 
A timeline, explaining the variance to approved budget is as follows: 

 
•
[...]
ocedure Rules as tolerable because it was unlikely that adverse 
consequences would arise. The risk management arrangements are, 
therefore, flawed because the Council should not breach relevant Rules and 
Regulations even if adverse consequences are unlikely.  Rules, Regulations, 
Policies and Procedures have been implemented to help ensure the 
Authority‘s objectives are achieved in a manner that promotes economical, 
efficient and effective use of resources and that assets and interests are 
safeguarded.      

 
 3.2 It is apparent that Management allowed judgement to be affected by the focus to 

meet a key objective of providing householders with an improved waste and 
recycling collection service whilst reducing the costs of waste and recycling 
collections.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 
 

11 

 

4 Findings & Recommendations 
 
 

4.1 The Business Case/Capital Planning Process (August 2010 to February 
2011) 
 

4.1.1 A vital part of the Council’s Capital Planning Process is the scrutiny via detailed 
business case, of what is proposed to ensure that it is the right sort of investment, 
affordable and value for money.  A partially complete Capital Appraisal Form was 
submitted by the Waste and Recycling Manager and allowed to progress through 
the challenge process (See Appendix C for details). The capital appraisal form 
does not allow all relevant financial and non financial aspects of a proposed 
scheme to be recorded such as the outcome of options appraisals/feasibility 
studies.  

 
4.1.2 The Capital Appraisal and Monitoring Group (CAMG) which was responsible for 

assessing the viability of the scheme and providing guidance on all relevant 
financial and non financial aspects of the proposed project, did not, in effect, meet 
during the Capital Planning Process.  It is difficult, at this stage, to demonstrate 
that the scheme is the best possible solution for the given set of circumstances.   

 
4.1.3 The construction costs of £650,000 w
[...]
ppropriate staff members 
 
Report issued to Chief Executive which will form the basis of a report to the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 
 
The deadline for the draft report is 22 Feb 2012  
 
The next Audit & Governance Committee is 27 March 2012  
 
Timing of the review & days available 
See above re deliverables. 
 
 
Audit Manager: Jon Robinson 
 
Lead Auditor:   
 
 

Page 66



 40 

APPENDIX C  
 
 
 

2011 – 14 Capital Planning Process 
 

Stage 1  
August September  
 
 
  
Stage 2  
September 
  
 
 
Stage 3 
Sept - Nov 
  

 
 

 

-Capital Appraisal and Monitoring 
Group initially assess schemes for 
technical viability.  
-Capital Asset Group review 
schemes and assess impact on 
affordability  
- Agree final list for review at 
Efficiency Group Challenge 
Sessions  
 

 -Services to review schemes 
and action feedback from the 
Asset Group 
- List of accepted / rejected 
schemes  
- Clarify links to revenue 
proposals  
- Consultation & Engagement  

 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
Stage 3 
December to 
February 
 

Services provide outline proposals signed off by Director/ 
Head of Service, Finance Lead and Portfolio Holder 

 

Outline capital proposals reviewed by Efficiency Group 
and Capital Asset Group against available resources 

 

Services develop detailed business cases 
 

Challenge Phase 
 

Draft Capital Programme 
 

 

- Capital Funding announcements –  
- Refinement  

 

Publish Draft Capital Programme 
 

Page 67



 41 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Formal Consultation 
 

Refinement 
 

Full Capital Programme to Cabinet/Council 
 

Page 68



      APPENDIX 2 

 Finding Implication Recommended Action Management Action Responsibility/ Target Date 
 
The Business Case/ Capital Planning Process 
 
 1 
 

A partially completed 
Capital Appraisal Form 
was submitted by the 
Waste and Recycling 
Manager and allowed to 
progress through the 
challenge process.  
 
The capital appraisal 
form does not allow all 
relevant financial
[...]
al and non 
financial performance. 
The report showed the 
Waste Transfer Station 
Schemes approved 
budget was £650,000, 
there was no actual 
expenditure at this date 
and no request was 
made for a 
supplementary capital 
estimate or virement 
despite the value of the 
agreed target costs 
(construction) being 
£1.59m. 
 
 

P
age 108



        

 41 

 Finding Implication Recommended Action Management Action Responsibility/ Target Date 
S151 Officer Response: 
 
The S151 response in Action Point 15 above is also relevant against this Action Point. 
 
Corporate Services Response: 
 
The Corporate Services response in Action Point 15 above is also relevant against this Action Point. 
 
  
 

P
age 109



P
age 110

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Review of Staff Conduct in Relation to Lyme Green
	$$Audit and Gov mins
	01LymeGreencoveringreport
	02LymeGreenAnnexA
	03LymeGreenAnnexB
	05LymeGreenAppendix1
	06LymeGreenAppendixA
	07LymeGreenAppendixB
	08LymeGreenAppendixC
	09LymeGreenAppendix2




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 
held on Monday, 25th June, 2012 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
Councillor H Murray (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors J P Findlow, J Jackson, B Murphy, D Newton and S Wilkinson (for 
Cllr M Jones) 
 
Councillors in Attendance 
Councillor B Burkhill, M Jones and A Moran 
 
Officers  
Paul Bradshaw, Head of HR and Organisational Development 
Melanie Henniker, HR Delivery Manager 
Julie Openshaw, Places Legal Team Manager 
Suzanne Antrobus, Corporate Solicitor 
Paul Jones, Democratic Services Team Manager 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor M Jones, in attendance as Leader of the Council, declared a potential 
personal and prejudicial interest in Item 5 – Review of Staff Conduct in relation to 
Lyme Green, as he had been the Portfolio Holder for Resources at the time of the 
events. 
 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
The Chairman announced that the Councillors in attendance would be allowed to 
stay in the meeting during consideration of the item in Part 2 but would take no 
part in the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended on the grounds that they involved the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing this 
information.  
 



 
 

4 REVIEW OF STAFF CONDUCT IN RELATION TO LYME GREEN  
 
Councillor M Jones stated that he had been asked by the Audit and Governance 
Committee to start the process for the review into the conduct of staff and asked 
the Staffing Committee to agree that an independent review should take place 
and the Committee to agree the Terms of Reference for this review.   Having 
previously declared a potential personal and prejudicial declaration of interest he 
left the meeting prior to consideration of the report. 
 
The Committee considered a report on the steps to be taken to review the 
conduct of staff involved in the Council’s proposals to build a waste transfer 
station at Lyme Green Depot, following the report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 14 June 2012. 
 
The report considered by the Audit and Governance Committee highlighted a 
number of failings relating to Finance and Contract Procedure Rules, the 
Planning Process, Project Management, Budgetary Control and Governance 
arrangements.   
 
The Audit and Governance Committee had resolved that: 
 

“The Council, in accordance with its staffing policies, instigate an 
immediate independent review of the conduct of staff mentioned in the 
report and consider whether there is a case for appropriate disciplinary or 
other action to be pursued, the review to include consideration on whether 
the public or any Members were misled.” 

 
It was proposed that an independent review be undertaken into the conduct of 
staff involved in the proposal to build the waste transfer station.  In order to 
commence this process, the Staffing Committee was required to agree the Terms 
of Reference.  Advice on drafting the Terms of Reference had been sought from 
the North West Employers Organisation. 
 
The process for the appointment and dismissal of council officers, including 
senior officers, was provided for in the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) Regulations 2001.  It was noted that a ‘designated independent 
person’ would need to be appointed to investigate allegations of misconduct by 
statutory officers and that this person must be agreed on by those being 
investigated otherwise the designated independent person would be nominated 
by the Secretary of State.  The Regulations required that the designated 
independent person recommend any disciplinary action that appeared to be 
appropriate.   
 
It was agreed that a Staffing Sub Committee would be appointed to proceed with 
the commissioning of the review.  The Sub Committee would also take the 
decision on any disciplinary or other action to be taken based on the designated 
independent person’s report.  The Sub Committee could impose a lesser sanction 
than that recommended but it could not impose a greater sanction. 
 
Members who were nominated to the Sub Committee confirmed that they had not 
been involved in the issues under consideration and were not prejudiced in any 
way.  The nominated Members are Councillors H Murray and D Newton.   



 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) an Independently Appointed Investigation be commissioned into the 

conduct of any individual who contributed, or should have contributed, to 
the Lyme Green Waste Transfer Station project. 

 
(2) a Sub Committee of the Staffing Committee be appointed to proceed with 

the commissioning of the investigation and to consider the findings of the 
investigation report including any disciplinary or other action and that the 
Sub Committee be made up of two Staffing Committee members 
(Councillors H Murray and D Newton) and a Cabinet Member. 

 
(3) the scope of the investigation to include the conduct of the Director of 

Places and Organisational Capacity – Nominated Deputy Chief Executive 
(Nominated Deputy Head of Paid Service), the Director of Finance and 
Business Services (Section 151 Officer), the Borough Solicitor (the 
Monitoring Officer), and any other officers to be identified by the Sub 
Committee or Investigating Officer. 

 
(4) in the light of (3) above, the Terms of Reference for the investigation be 

as follows: 
 
 “The Designated Independent Person is authorised to call for interview 

any person including staff, Members, Cabinet Members and Support 
Members and any other witnesses they deem.  Any individual within a 
team can be called for interview if that person can supply statements to 
clarify actions taken by self or by others. 

 
 The Designated Independent Person will have access to any documents 

including email messages which they believe may have a bearing on the 
necessary evidence required to reach a conclusion within the final report. 

 
 The Designated Independent Person produce, at the earliest possible 

opportunity, a report which will include evidence of any action or decision 
taken by any individual without due regard to council policy, permission or 
with intent to mislead.  This to include clarification regarding who was 
responsible, to what extent was staff and/or Members culpable and/or was 
the action/decision caused by cultural or procedural errors. 

 
 The Regulations require the Designated Independent Person to 

recommend any disciplinary action that appears to be appropriate.  The 
Staffing Sub Committee is required to take a decision based on the 
Designated Independent Person’s report.  It is open to the Committee to 
impose a lesser sanction than that recommended but it cannot impose a 
greater sanction. 

 
 The specific allegations are as follows: 
 

1. Development of the Lyme Green Waste Transfer Facility 
commenced without planning permission 

2. The Council did not comply with EU regulations when awarding a 
contract to the Council’s waste bulking contractor 

3. The decision to appoint the main contractor for construction of the 
waste transfer facility, and incur expenditure, was taken without 



the necessary authority and broke Finance and Contract 
Procedure Rules 

4. The engagement of a number of consultants who supported the 
Waste Transfer Project was not in accordance with the 
requirements of the Councils “Consultants Framework” 

5. Expenditure beyond the approved budget on the scheme was 
incurred, Finance and Contract Procedure Rules were broken and 
Officers Delegations were exceeded 

6. The requirements of the Council’s Capital Strategy and Finance 
and Contract Finance Procedure Rules were not fully complied 
with as a partially completed Capital Appraisal Form (excluding 
revenue running costs) was submitted as justification for the 
investment in the Waste Transfer Station at Lyme Green and 
allowed to progress through the challenge process prescribed by 
the Capital Strategy 

7. Appropriate project management and governance was not applied 
to the development of Lyme Green 

8. These failures resulted in significant adverse publicity for the 
Council and undermined local confidence in the Council’s 
Governance arrangements 

9. As part of this explore whether any Elected Members or members 
of the Public were misled with regard to the development of Lyme 
Green Waste Transfer Facility.” 

 
(5) The Head of HR and Organisational Development be authorised, In 

consultation with the Chairman of the Staffing Committee, to make the 
necessary arrangements to enable the Sub Committee to begin the 
investigation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.38 pm 

 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 

 
 


